on a pro forma basis to reflect the effects of the Pro Forma Events, as described in "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Statements," as if they occurred on March 31, 2018, including the application of the net proceeds of this
offering as described in "Use of Proceeds."

   The pro forma information set forth below includes the effects of the Proposed Merger; however, this offering is not conditioned on the
consummation of the Proposed Merger, and there can be no assurance that the Proposed Merger will be completed in the anticipated time frame
or at all. If the Proposed Merger does not close, we will not use proceeds from this offering to repay amounts outstanding under the RMP
Revolving Credit Facility but will use such proceeds for general partnership purposes. In that event, pro forma cash and cash equivalents in the
following table would increase by approximately $325 million and there would be no impact on the Historical values.

   You should read this table in conjunction with our historical and pro forma financial statements and notes that are included and
incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying base prospectus for additional information about our capital
structure.

As of March 31, 2018
Historical Pro Forma

(Thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents (1) $ 34,899 $ 588,754
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total debt:
4.750% Senior Notes due 2023 offered hereby (1) $ � $ 1,091,079
5.500% Senior Notes due 2028 offered hereby (1) � 841,568
6.500% Senior Notes due 2048 offered hereby (1) � 544,290
Existing Senior Notes 987,756 987,756
EQM Term Loan Facility borrowings (2)(3) � �
$1 Billion Facility borrowings (2) 317,000 �
364-Day EQT Facility borrowings � �
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total debt 1,304,756 3,464,693
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Equity (4):
Predecessor equity 1,422,245 �
Noncontrolling interest 175,215 �
Common units 2,198,127 5,013,647
General partner units (5) 5,289 5,289
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total equity 3,800,876 5,018,936
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total capitalization $ 5,105,632 $ 8,483,629
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

Edgar Filing: EQT Midstream Partners, LP - Form 424B2

33

(1)
The actual total net proceeds from the Notes offered hereby, after deducting the underwriting discount and our
estimated offering expenses, is approximately $11 million lower than the total net proceeds included in the
"Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements" and the information set forth above due to

S-23

Edgar Filing: EQT Midstream Partners, LP - Form 424B2

34

Table of Contents

immaterial differences in the pricing assumptions applied when preparing the "Unaudited Pro Forma

[…]

June 12, 2018;

�
The audited consolidated financial statements of RMP contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2017, as filed with the SEC on February 15, 2018;

�
The unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of RMP contained in its Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2018, as filed with the SEC on April 26, 2018; and

�
The audited combined financial statements of the Drop-Down Entities as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017 filed
as Exhibit 99.2 in EQM's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on May 22, 2018.

S-27

Edgar Filing: EQT Midstream Partners, LP - Form 424B2

38

Table of Contents

EQT MIDSTREAM PARTNERS, LP AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 2018

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments
Combined

Rice
Midstream
Partners LP
Merger

Drop-Down
Transactions

and
Gulfport

Transaction(in thousands)

EQT
Midstream
Partners, LP

Rice
Midstream
Partners LP Notes Notes

EQT
Midstream
Partners, LP
Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 34,899 $ 46,518 $ � $ (2,600) (d) $ 588,754

2,476,937 (e)
(1,967,000) (f)

Accounts receivable, net 55,948 7,205 � � 63,153
Accounts
receivable�affiliate 100,154 76,542 � � 176,696
Other current assets 17,325 2,208 � 2,600 (d) 19,533

(2,600) (h)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total current assets 208,326 132,473 � 507,337 848,136

Property and equipment 4,202,406 1,461,405 � � 5,663,811
Less: accumulated
depreciation (423,359) (21,209) � � (444,568)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Net property, plant and
equipment 3,779,047 1,440,196 � � 5,219,243
Investment in
unconsolidated entity 546,428 � � � 546,428
Intangible assets, net 607,274 � � � 607,274
Goodwill 37,954 1,346,918 � � 1,384,872
Other assets 135,537 6,123 � � 141,660
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total assets $ 5,314,566 $ 2,925,710 $ � $ 507,337 $ 8,747,613
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-28

Edgar Filing: EQT Midstream Partners, LP - Form 424B2

39

Table of Contents

EQT MIDSTREAM PARTNERS, LP AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (Continued)

MARCH 31, 2018

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments Combined

(in thousands)

EQT
Midstream
Partners, LP

Rice
Midstream
Partners LP

Rice
Midstream
Partners LP
Merger Notes

Drop-Down
Transactions

and
Gulfport

Transaction Notes

EQT
Midstream
Partners, LP
Pro Forma

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 71,967 $ 22,312 $ � $ � $ 94,279
Due to related party 23,769 18,743 � � 42,512
Term loan facility � � 325,000 (a) 317,000 (a) �

1,150,000 (b)
175,000 (c)

(1,967,000) (f)
Capital contribution payable to
Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC 65,786 � � � 65,786
Accrued interest 11,376 � � � 11,376
Accrued liabilities 15,156 4,530 � � 19,686
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total current liabilities 188,054 45,585 325,000 (325,000) 233,639

Long-term liabilities:
Credit facility borrowings 317,000 325,000 (325,000) (a) (317,000) (a) �
Senior notes 987,756 � � 2,476,937 (e) 3,464,693
Other long-term liabilities 20,880 9,465 � � 30,345
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total liabilities 1,513,690 380,050 � 1,834,937 3,728,677

Equity:
Predecessor equity 1,422,245 � � (1,422,245) (j) �
Noncontrolling interest 175,215 � � (175,215) (j) �
Common 2,198,127 2,198,570 (2,198,570) (j) 272,460 (j) 5,013,647

2,545,660 (j) (2,600) (j)
General partner 5,289 347,090 (347,090) (j) � 5,289
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total equity 3,800,876 2,545,660 � (1,327,600) 5,018,936
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total liabilities and equity $ 5,314,566 $ 2,925,710 $ � $ 507,337 $ 8,747,613
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-29

Edgar Filing: EQT Midstream Partners, LP - Form 424B2

40

Table of Contents

EQT MIDSTREAM PARTNERS, LP AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMBINED OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments Combined

(in thousands)

EQT
Midstream
Partners, LP

Rice
Midstream
Partners LP

Rice
Midstream
Partners LP
Merger Notes

Drop-Down
Transactions

and
Gulfport

Transaction Notes

EQT
Midstream
Partners, LP

Pro
Forma

Operating revenues $ 286,562 $ 84,464 $ � $ � $ 371,026
Operating expenses:
Operation and maintenance 19,460 7,900 � � 27,360
Selling, general and administrative 18,998 7,204 (476) (k) � 25,726
Depreciation and amortization 27,385 13,895 � � 41,280
Amortization of intangible assets 10,386 � � � 10,386
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total operating expenses 76,229 28,999 (476) � 104,752
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Operating income 210,333 55,465 476 � 266,274
Equity income 8,811 � � � 8,811
Other income 898 6 � � 904
Net interest expense 10,716 1,954 � 26,499 (g) 39,169
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) $ 209,326 $ 53,517 $ 476 $ (26,499) $ 236,820
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest 2,493 � � (2,493) (i) �
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income attributable to EQT
Midstream Partners, LP $ 206,833 $ 53,517 $ 476 $ (24,006) $ 236,820
Less: General partner interest in net
income�general partner units 3,117 2,804
Less: General partner interest in net
income�incentive distribution rights 44,164 44,164
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Limited partners' interest in net income $ 159,552 $ 189,852
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income per limited partner unit�basic $ 1.98 $ 1.58
Net income per limited partner unit�diluted $ 1.98 $ 1.58
Weighted average limited partner units
outstanding�basic 80,607 33,973 (j) 5,889 (j) 120,469
Weighted average limited partner units
outstanding�diluted 80,607 33,973 (j) 5,889 (j) 120,469

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-30

Edgar Filing: EQT Midstream Partners, LP - Form 424B2

41

Table of Contents

EQT MIDSTREAM PARTNERS, LP AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMBINED OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments Combined
SuccessorPredecessorPredecessor

(in thousands)

EQT
Midstream
Partners, LP

Rice
Midstream
Partners LP

for
the

period
from

November 13,
2017 to

December 31,
2017

Rice
Midstream
Partners LP

for
the

period
from

January 1,
2017 to

November 12,
2017

Drop-Down
Entities
for
the

period
from

January 1,
2017 to

November 12,
2017

Rice
Midstream
Partners LP
Merger Notes

Drop-Down
Transactions

and
Gulfport

Transaction Notes

EQT
Midstream
Partners, LP
Pro Forma

Operating revenues $ 851,339 $ 44,219 $ 250,474 $ 118,672 $ � $ � $ 1,264,704
Operating expenses:
Operation and
maintenance 77,649 7,182 33,768 4,077 � � 122,676
Selling, general and
administrative 73,709 3,612 22,252 21,022 529 (l) 313 (l) 121,437
Depreciation and
amortization 99,681 7,480 26,420 6,174 21,818 (o) 7,988 (o) 169,561
Incentive unit
expense � � � 313 � (313) (l) �
Acquisition costs � � 529 � (529) (l) � �
Amortization of
intangible assets 5,540 � 1,413 � (1,413) (m) 36,007 (n) 41,547
Other expenses � � 2,614 � � � 2,614
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total operating
expenses 256,579 18,274 86,996 31,586 20,405 43,995 457,835
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Operating income
(loss) 594,760 25,945 163,478 87,086 (20,405) (43,995) 806,869
Other income 26,595 15 56 35 � � 26,701
Net interest expense 36,129 826 7,053 4,647 � 116,847 (h) 169,144

3,642 (l)
Amortization of
deferred finance
costs � � 3,642 � � (3,642) (l) �
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) $ 585,226 $ 25,134 $ 152,839 $ 82,474 $ (20,405) $ (160,842) $ 664,426
Less: Net income
attributable to

734 � � 7,410 � (8,144) (i) �

Edgar Filing: EQT Midstream Partners, LP - Form 424B2

42

noncontrolling
interest
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income
attributable to EQT
Midstream
Partners, LP $ 584,492 $ 25,134 $ 152,839 $ 75,064 $ (20,405) $ (152,698) $ 664,426
Less: General
partner interest in
net income�general
partner units 10,060 7,867
Less: General
partner interest in
net income�incentive
distribution rights 143,531 143,531
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Limited partners'
interest in net
income $ 430,901 $ 513,028
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Net income per
limited partner
unit�basic $ 5.35 $ 4.26
Net income per
limited partner
unit�diluted $ 5.35 $ 4.26
Weighted average
limited partner units
outstanding�basic 80,603 33,973 (j) 5,889 (j) 120,465
Weighted average
limited partner units
outstanding�diluted 80,603 33,973 (j) 5,889 (j) 120,465

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-31

Edgar Filing: EQT Midstream Partners, LP - Form 424B2

43

Table of Contents

 EQT MIDSTREAM PARTNERS, LP
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Basis of Presentation

   The pro forma financial statements are based upon the historical combined financial statements of EQM as recast for the Drop-Down
Transactions, the historical consolidated financial statements of RMP and the historical combined financial statements of the Drop-Down
Entities. The pro forma adjustments have been prepared as if the Proposed Merger, the Drop-Down Transactions, the Gulfport Transaction and